2019

— CHANDRA SHARMA

IMPLEMENTATION OF ENGLISH AS A MEDIUM OF INSTRUCTION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

IMPLEMENTATION OF ENGLISH AS A MEDIUM OF
INSTRUCTION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In partial Fulfillment for the Masters of Education in English

Submitted by

Chandra Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019



IMPLEMENTATION OF ENGLISH ASA MEDIUM OF
INSTRUCTION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Chandra Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019

T.U Regd. No.: 9-2-812-76-2011 Date of Approval of Thesis
Fourth Semester Examination Proposal: 21/02/2019
Roll No.: 7228471/073 Date of Submission: 28/05/2019



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Ms. Chandra Sharma has prepared the thesis
entitled “Implementation of English asa Medium of Instruction in Public

Schools” under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 28/05/2019
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Super visor)
Professor
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Resear ch

Guidance Committee.

Signature
Dr. Prem Bahadur Phyak

L ecturer and Head Chairperson
Department English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. TaraDattaBhatta (Supervisor) i,
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Mr.Resham Acharya
Teaching Assistant Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date:



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Resear ch

Approval and Evaluation Committee.

Signature
Dr.Gopal Prasad Pandey

Reader and Head Chairperson
Department English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Prof essor External
Department English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Dr. TaraDattaBhatta (Supervisor) o,
Professor Member
Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date: 30/06/2019



DEDICATION

Dedicated to my parents who devoted their entire life to make me what | am
today.

Vi



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis original; no part of

it was earlier submitted for candidature of research degree to any university

Date: 27/05/2019

Chandra Sharma

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my deep sense of honor and gratitude to my thesis
supervisor Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Professor, Department of English
Education, Tribhuvan University Kirtipur for his continuous encouragement
and invaluable suggestions. | am deeply indebted for his help during my
research work. Truly speaking, without him, this work would have been

incomplete as well as worthless.

| am also grateful to Dr. Gopal Prasad Pandey, Reader and Head, Department

of English Education for his kind co-operation and academic guidance.

| am equally thankful to Dr. Prem Phyak and Mr. Resham Acharya

members of my guidance committee for their constructive suggestions.

Similarly, | would like to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Anjana Bhattrai,
Dr. Purna Bahadur Kandel, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr. Guru Prasad
Poudel, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Jagadish Pauddl,
Mr. Khem Raj Joshi and Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha for providing me all kinds

of academic support to make thisthesisin the present form.

Mrs. Madhavi Khanal and Mrs. Nabina Shrestha, the librarian, Department
of English Education deserve alot of thanks for kind co-operation in course of
carrying out thisresearch. | am extremely grateful to all my family members
and well-wishers for their academic encouragement. Nonetheless, | would like
to offer my gratitude to my brother Mr. Tribhuwon Sharmafor his

encouragement and inspiration to carry out this research.

Similarly, | owe a debt to my friends Mr. Ram Krishna Aryal and Mr. Bimal
Paudel for their regular support and assistance. Finally, my specia thank goes
to Mr. Ramesh M aharjan for the computer works.

Chandra Sharma

viii



ABSTRACT

Thisresearch entitled "Implementation of EMI in Public Schools" was an attempt
to analyze the implementation practices of EMI in public schoolsin terms of
benefits and challenges. Interpretative research design was followed to complete
this study. The respondents for this research were selected by using non random
sampling procedure. The primary data were collected from four primary level
teachers of two different schools of Kathmandu valley. In-depth interview and
classroom observation were the main tools for data collection. Collected data were
analyzed in descriptive and qualitative way. The major finding of this study was
that EMI implementation in public schools without prior planning was not only
challenging but also taking risk of students' future. It was also found that everyone
was aware of benefits of EMI implementation but they are waiting for the support
from government which can make EMI implementation effective, fruitful and
productive. Likewise, | found numerous outputs and most of them are not in the
right track for providing quality education. EMI implemented public schools are
not providing education in English medium. The teachers are not using English as
amedium of instruction inside the classroom. It was found that there was the
urgent need of teacher training for EMI implementation, availability of EMI

related teaching materials, teacher's guide in English medium.

Thisthesis contains five chapters. The first chapter deals with background of the
study, statement of the problem, objectives of the study, delimitation of the study
and operational definitions of key terms. The second chapter comprises review of
the related theoretical and empirical studies, implications of the studies and
conceptual framework. Likewise, third chapter consists design of the study and
method of the study, population, sample and sampling strategies, research tools,
sources of data, data collection tools and techniques, data collection procedure,
dataanalysis and interpretation procedures and ethical consideration. The fourth
chapter includes analysis of data and interpretation of results. Similarly, the fifth
chapter focuses findings, conclusions and recommendations based on analysis and
interpretation of the study. The references and appendices have been included in
the last part of the thesis.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration [
Recommendation for Acceptance i
Recommendation for Evaluation iii
Evaluation and Approval v
Dedication v
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract Vii
Table of Contents IX
Abbreviations and Symbols Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-6
1.1 Background of the Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 3
1.3 Ohbjectives of the Study 4
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5 Significance of the Study 5
1.6 Dédimitations of the Study 5
1.7 Operational Definition of the Key Terms 6
CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND
CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK 7-18
2.1 Review of Theoretical Literature 7
2.1.1 Spread of English Language 7
2.1.2 EMI 8
2.1.3 Importance of EMI 9
2.1.4 Challenges of EMI 10
2.1.5 EMI in Nepal 12
2.2 Review of the Empirical Literature 13

2.3 Implications of the Study 16



2.4

Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURESOF THE STUDY

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

Design of the Study

Population, Sample and Sampling Strategy
Research Tools

Sources of Data (Primary and Secondary)
Data Collection Procedures

Data Analysis and I nterpretation Procedures
Ethical Considerations

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION OF DATA

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

Background of the Participant

Use of EMI in the Classroom

Materials Related to EMI

Benefits of Adopting EMI in Public School

4.4.1 Opportunity to Learn English Language
4.4.2 Developsthe Communication Skills

4.4.3 Motivation

4.4.4 Reduction of Gap Between Private and Public Schools
Challenges of Adopting EMI in Public School
4.5.1 Diversity inthe Class

4.5.2 Unavailahility of Teacher's Guidein English
4.5.3 Parents Related Challenges

4.5.4 Lack of Support From Responsible Bodies
Teacher Training Regarding EMI

Student's Participation in EMI Practice

Reasons for Implementation of EMI in Public Schools

Xi

18

19-22
19
20
20
20
21
21
22

23-42
23
24
26
28
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39



CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Findings

511 Benefits Related

5.1.2 Challenges Related

5.1.3 Pedagogical Implications Related
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Recommendations

5.3.1 Policy Leve

5.3.2 Practice Level

5.3.3 Further Research
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Xii

43-48
43
43

45
46
47
47
47
48



Dr.

EMI

ELT

etc

ICT

M.Ed.:

Mol
Mr.

Ms.
NPC
No.
Reg.
T.U.

Viz.

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

Doctor

English for Academic Purposes
English asaMedium of Instruction
English Language Teaching
etcetera

that is

Information Communication and Technology
Master'sin Education

Medium of Instruction

Mister

Miss

National Plan Commission
Number

Registration

Tribhuvan University

Namely

Xiii



