IMPLEMENTATION OF ENGLISH AS A MEDIUM OF INSTRUCTION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In partial Fulfillment for the Masters of Education in English

Submitted by Chandra Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019

IMPLEMENTATION OF ENGLISH AS A MEDIUM OF INSTRUCTION IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Chandra Sharma

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2019

T.U Regd. No.: 9-2-812-76-2011 Date of Approval of Thesis

Fourth Semester Examination Proposal: 21/02/2019

Roll No.: 7228471/073 Date of Submission: 28/05/2019

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Ms. Chandra Sharma** has prepared the thesis entitled "**Implementation of English as a Medium of Instruction in Public Schools**" under my guidance and supervision.

1	[recommend	this	thesis	for	acceptance
			UICOID	101	acceptance

Date: 28/05/2019

Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)

Professor

Department of English Education

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following **Research** Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Prem Bahadur Phyak	
Lecturer and Head	Chairperson
Department English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Mr. Resham Acharya	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Date:	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Research Approval and Evaluation Committee.**

	Signature
Dr. Gopal Prasad Pandey	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor	External
Department English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	

Date: 30/06/2019

DEDICATION

Dedicated to my parents who devoted their entire life to make me what I am today.

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis original; no part of		
it was earlier submitted for candidature of research degree to any university		
Date: 27/05/2019		
Chandra Sharma		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deep sense of honor and gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta**, Professor, Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University Kirtipur for his continuous encouragement and invaluable suggestions. I am deeply indebted for his help during my research work. Truly speaking, without him, this work would have been incomplete as well as worthless.

I am also grateful to **Dr. Gopal Prasad Pandey**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education for his kind co-operation and academic guidance.

I am equally thankful to **Dr. Prem Phyak and Mr. Resham Acharya** members of my guidance committee for their constructive suggestions.

Similarly, I would like to express my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Anjana Bhattrai, Dr. Purna Bahadur Kandel, Mrs. Madhu Neupane, Mr. Guru Prasad Poudel, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Jagadish Paudel, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi and Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha for providing me all kinds of academic support to make this thesis in the present form.

Mrs. Madhavi Khanal and Mrs. Nabina Shrestha, the librarian, Department of English Education deserve a lot of thanks for kind co-operation in course of carrying out this research. I am extremely grateful to all my family members and well-wishers for their academic encouragement. Nonetheless, I would like to offer my gratitude to my brother Mr. Tribhuwon Sharma for his encouragement and inspiration to carry out this research.

Similarly, I owe a debt to my friends **Mr. Ram Krishna Aryal and Mr. Bimal Paudel** for their regular support and assistance. Finally, my special thank goes to **Mr. Ramesh Maharjan** for the computer works.

Chandra Sharma

ABSTRACT

This research entitled "Implementation of EMI in Public Schools" was an attempt to analyze the implementation practices of EMI in public schools in terms of benefits and challenges. Interpretative research design was followed to complete this study. The respondents for this research were selected by using non random sampling procedure. The primary data were collected from four primary level teachers of two different schools of Kathmandu valley. In-depth interview and classroom observation were the main tools for data collection. Collected data were analyzed in descriptive and qualitative way. The major finding of this study was that EMI implementation in public schools without prior planning was not only challenging but also taking risk of students' future. It was also found that everyone was aware of benefits of EMI implementation but they are waiting for the support from government which can make EMI implementation effective, fruitful and productive. Likewise, I found numerous outputs and most of them are not in the right track for providing quality education. EMI implemented public schools are not providing education in English medium. The teachers are not using English as a medium of instruction inside the classroom. It was found that there was the urgent need of teacher training for EMI implementation, availability of EMI related teaching materials, teacher's guide in English medium.

This thesis contains five chapters. The first chapter deals with background of the study, statement of the problem, objectives of the study, delimitation of the study and operational definitions of key terms. The second chapter comprises review of the related theoretical and empirical studies, implications of the studies and conceptual framework. Likewise, third chapter consists design of the study and method of the study, population, sample and sampling strategies, research tools, sources of data, data collection tools and techniques, data collection procedure, data analysis and interpretation procedures and ethical consideration. The fourth chapter includes analysis of data and interpretation of results. Similarly, the fifth chapter focuses findings, conclusions and recommendations based on analysis and interpretation of the study. The references and appendices have been included in the last part of the thesis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
Dec	laration	i
Rec	ommendation for Acceptance	ii
Rec	ommendation for Evaluation	iii
Eva	luation and Approval	iv
Dea	lication	v
Ack	nowledgements	vi
Abs	tract	vii
Tab	le of Contents	ix
Abb	reviations and Symbols	xii
СН	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	3
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	5
1.6	Delimitations of the Study	5
1.7	Operational Definition of the Key Terms	6
СН	APTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND	
	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	7-18
2.1	Review of Theoretical Literature	7
	2.1.1 Spread of English Language	7
	2.1.2 EMI	8
	2.1.3 Importance of EMI	9
	2.1.4 Challenges of EMI	10
	2.1.5 EMI in Nepal	12
2.2	Review of the Empirical Literature	13
2.3	Implications of the Study	16

2.4	Conceptual Framework	18
CH	APTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF THE STUDY	19-22
3.1	Design of the Study	19
3.2	Population, Sample and Sampling Strategy	20
3.3	Research Tools	20
3.4	Sources of Data (Primary and Secondary)	20
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	21
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedures	21
3.7	7 Ethical Considerations 2	
CH	APTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA	23-42
4.1	Background of the Participant	23
4.2	Use of EMI in the Classroom	24
4.3	Materials Related to EMI	26
4.4	Benefits of Adopting EMI in Public School	28
	4.4.1 Opportunity to Learn English Language	28
	4.4.2 Develops the Communication Skills	29
	4.4.3 Motivation	30
	4.4.4 Reduction of Gap Between Private and Public Schools	31
4.5	Challenges of Adopting EMI in Public School	32
	4.5.1 Diversity in the Class	33
	4.5.2 Unavailability of Teacher's Guide in English	34
	4.5.3 Parents Related Challenges	35
	4.5.4 Lack of Support From Responsible Bodies	36
4.6	Teacher Training Regarding EMI	37
4.7	Student's Participation in EMI Practice	38
4.8	Reasons for Implementation of EMI in Public Schools	39

CHAPTER FIVE: FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND

	RECOMMENDATIONS	43-48
5.1	Findings	43
	5.1.1 Benefits Related	43
	5.1.2 Challenges Related	44
	5.1.3 Pedagogical Implications Related	45
5.2	Conclusion	46
5.3	Recommendations	47
	5.3.1 Policy Level	47
	5.3.2 Practice Level	47
	5.3.3 Further Research	48
REI	FERENCES	
API	PENDICES	

ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

Dr. Doctor

EAP English for Academic Purposes

EMI English as a Medium of Instruction

ELT English Language Teaching

etc etcetera

i.e. that is

ICT Information Communication and Technology

M.Ed.: Master's in Education

MoI Medium of Instruction

Mr. Mister

Ms. Miss

NPC National Plan Commission

No. Number

Reg. Registration

T.U. Tribhuvan University

Viz. Namely